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 .is added to its singular ’ات‘ that is feminine and ’جمع المؤنث السالم‘ .1

 

Example:  َمٍ يَتَّقوُن ضِ لََيَاتٍ لِقَوأ رَأ مَاوَاتِ  وَالْأ ُ فِي السَّ هَارِ وَمَا خَلقََ اللََّّ لِ وَالنَّ تلََِفِ اللَّيأ  ”إنَِّ فِي اخأ

(Indeed in the alternation of night and day, and whatever Allah has created 

in the heavens and the earth, there are surely signs for a people who are 

Godwary.) 

 

Nouns which get plural by ‘جمع المؤنث السالم’ are: 

A) Feminine proper noun 

Example: فاطمة ← فاطِمات- زینب ← زینبات 

 

B) Nouns that are ended with a feminine sign. 

Example: معاویة ← معاویات- کُبری   ← کُبرَیات- صَحراء ← صَحراوات 

 

C) Diminutive noun for non-human 

Example: نهُیَر ← نهُیَرات 

 

D) Infinitives which have more than three letters. 

Example: تنَبیه ← تنَبیهات- سُؤال ← سُؤالات 

 

E) Nouns for non-humans, beginning by ‘إبن’ or ‘ذی’. 

Example: إبن اوَی   ← بنَاتِ اوَی  - ذی الحجّة ← ذوات الحجّة 

 

F) Adjectives for non-humans  

Example: هذه جبال عالیات (these are tall mountains.) 



 

Two things join the regular feminine plural: 

 

1. Nouns that resemble it in appearance but do not have a singular, such 

as أولات 

Example: “ َلهَُن نَ حَمأ مَالِ أجََلهُُنَّ أنَأ يَضَعأ حَأ  As for those who are) ”وَ  أوُلََتُ الْأ

pregnant, their term shall be until they deliver.) 

 

2. Proper nouns which are named by this plural, Such as عرفات – أذرعات 

Example:  “ ِعَرِ الأحَرَام دَ الأمَشأ َ عِنأ كُرُوا اللََّّ تُمأ مِنأ عَرَفَاتٍ فَاذأ  Then when you) ”فَإذَِا أفََضأ

stream out of ‘Arafat remember Allah at the Holy Mash‘ar ...) 

 

Note: irregularly, some nouns other than the mentioned get plural by ‘ات’: 

 سماء ← سَم  وات – أمُّ ← أمُّات، أمَُّهات- سِجِلّ ← سِجِلّّت – بنِت ← بنِتات – أخُت ← أخَوات

 

Example: “ اتُكُمأ  وَخَالََتُكُمأ هَاتُكُمأ  وَبَنَاتُكُمأ  وَأخََوَاتُكُمأ  وَعَمَّ كُمأ  أمَُّ مَتأ  عَلَيأ  Forbidden to) ”حُرِّ

you are your mothers, your daughters and your sisters, your paternal aunts 

and your maternal aunts...) 



  

 

 العاملِوِالمُهمَل .2-6

Regarding having effect or not, nouns are of two types: 

 

 subject) ’اسم الفاعل‘ which has the effect of verb. It includes the ,’عامل‘ .1

noun) and ‘اسم المفعول’ (object noun), ‘الصّفة المشبّهة’ (resembled adjective), 

 ’اسم الفعل‘ ,(superiority noun) ’اسم التفضيل‘ ,(exaggeration noun) ’اسم المبالغة‘

(verb noun) and ‘مصدر’ (infinitive).  

 

 which is a noun without effect. These are the nouns other than ,’مهمل‘ .2

those mentioned in the previous one. 



 

 

 المعربِوِالمبنی

Noun is of two types, considering whether it accepts i’rab. 

 s’عامل‘ that is a noun, the end of which, differs by different ,’معرب‘ .1

(effecters) 

 that is a noun, the end of which, does not differ by different ,’مَبنی‘ .2

 s (effecters)’عامل‘

This subject will be discussed in its place.  

 


